

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG)	
ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners-Appellants,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. M2022-01260-COA-R3-CV
)	
MATTHEW BENDER &)	
COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,)	
)	
<i>Respondents-Appellees.</i>)	

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

On Appeal from the Chancery Court for Davidson County, Tennessee
Public.Resource.org et al. v. Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., et al.
Case No. 22-1025-III

ADAMS AND REESE LLP
Lucian T. Pera (BPR No. 11641)
Crescent Center
6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 700
Memphis, Tennessee 38119
Phone: (901) 524-5278
lucian.pera@arlaw.com

Joshua Counts Cumby (BPR No. 37949)
1600 West End Avenue, Suite 1400
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
Phone: (615) 259-1450
joshua.cumby@arlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
<i>The Tennessee Code Annotated and the Tennessee Code Commission</i>	3
<i>The Commission’s Exclusive Contract with Lexis</i>	6
<i>Appellants’ Public Records Requests</i>	8
<i>Appellants’ Petition in the Chancery Court</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The TCA is not exempt from disclosure under the Act.....	16
II. Lexis is the functional equivalent of the State because publication of the TCA is a public function and the Commission exercises near-total control over publication of the TCA.	21
A. Compiling, arranging, classifying, annotating, editing, indexing, printing, binding, publishing, and selling the law of the State of Tennessee is a quintessentially governmental function.....	23
B. The Commission controls the publication of the TCA.	29
C. The absence of direct government funding and the fact that Lexis was not created by the General Assembly are outweighed by the other <i>Cherokee</i> factors.	33
III. The TCA is not eligible for copyright protection because it was created by the Commission, a creature of the General Assembly. ..	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Day</i> , 213 S.W.3d 244 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	22, 28, 32, 34
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 417 S.W.3d 428 (Tenn. 2013)	19
<i>Ballard v. Herzke</i> , 924 S.W.2d 652 (Tenn. 1996)	12
<i>Brown v. Jordan</i> , 563 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2018)	19, 20
<i>City Press Commc’ns, LLC v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 447 S.W.3d 230 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014).....	27, 33, 35
<i>Cole v. Campbell</i> , 968 S.W.2d 274 (Tenn. 1998)	12
<i>Friedmann v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 366 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	28, 33, 34
<i>Gautreaux v. Internal Med. Educ. Foundation, Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2011)	28, 29
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991).....	13
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	passim
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 871 S.W.2d 681 (Tenn. 1994)	14
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , No. W2016-01680-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 3175652 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 26, 2017)	21, 28, 29
<i>Mills v. Fulmarque, Inc.</i> , 360 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2012)	19
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 142 Mass. 29, 35, 6 N.E. 559 (1886)	23
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 578 S.W.3d 26 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018).....	16
<i>Schneider v. City of Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Shorts v. Bartholomew</i> , 278 S.W.3d 268 (Tenn. 2009)	19
<i>State ex rel. Wellford v. Williams</i> , 110 Tenn. 549, 75 S.W. 948 (1903)	12
<i>State v. Gooch</i> , No. 01-C-01-9304-CR00139, 1994 WL 194263 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 19, 1994)	37
<i>The Tennessean v. City of Lebanon</i> , No. M2002-02078-COA-R3-CV, 2004 WL 290705 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2004)	22
<i>Wood v. Jefferson Cnty. Econ. Dev. Oversight Comm., Inc.</i> , No. E2016-01452- COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 4277711 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2017).....	27, 33, 35

Statutes

1987 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 163, § 8 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(1)(A) 13, 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A) 11, 14, 15, 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(6) 22

Tenn. Code Ann. §10-7-505 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(a)..... 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(b)..... 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(c) 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-101 4, 18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-102(b)..... 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-103 37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-105 4, 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-106 5, 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-107 5, 30

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-110 5, 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-112 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-113 6, 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-10-108 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-10-108(d).....passim

Other Authorities

Bertrand Russell, *Ideas That Have Helped Mankind*, in *Unpopular Essays*
 (1950) 23

Brian Z. Tamanaha, *On the Rule of Law: History, Politics, Theory*
 (Cambridge Univ. Press 2004) 23

Eddie Weeks, *A History of Tennessee Statutory Law: Compilations,
 Codifications, and Complications* (Lexis 2021) 24

Thomas Henry Bingham, *The Rule of Law* (Penguin Press 2011)..... 23

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 30(e)..... 40
